MAYOR JIM GRAY ’H\ L Ex | N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Utban County Council

FROM: %ﬁc&n, Fon Q,Hmknf\':ﬁ-/

Charles H. Martin, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality

DATE: August 23, 2018

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 1 — Wilson Downing Road Drainage Improvements, Contract #313-2017

Request

The Division of Water Quality requests authorization to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with The
Allen Company, Inc. for the Wilson Downing Road Drainage Improvements project, increasing the contract price
by the sum of $42,717.50 from $951,165.00 to $993,882.50, and extending the date for restoration of two-way traffic
on Wilson Downing Road from August 4, 2018 to August 11, 2018.

Why are you requesting?

The requested change is to provide credit for partial cleating and grubbing performed by the Division of
Environmental Services prior to the contractot’s Notice to Proceed. Areas outside of the construction limits were
left disturbed and holding water following utility relocations therefore additional drain, dress, and seed is to be
provided by the contractor in order to meet scheduling requirements. Additional excavation, channel lining, and
flowable fill encasement is needed to protect an exposed 30” water main pipe. Modification to the guardrail end
treatments to be added per the recommendation of the supplier and design engineer. Additional milling and asphalt
pavement is necessaty to ensure the new asphalt ties into the existing road properly. These changes extend the
timeframe to restore two-way traffic on Wilson Downing Road by 7 days. The final contract completion date of
September 14, 2018 remains unchanged.

What is the cost in this budget year and futute budget years?

The cost for this FY is:  $42,717.50
The cost for future FY is: N/A

Are the funds budgeted?
The funds will be budgeted in: 4052-303204-3334-92211 2017 WILSON_2017 CONSTRUCT

Budget amendment 9449 is in process.

Commissioner: Martin

200 East Main St,, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3133 Phone / 859.258.3879 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



